
NINTH RACE

Woodbine
SEPTEM BER 24, 202 3

7 FURLONGS. ( Turf ) ( 1.19¦ ) VICTORIAN QUEEN S. Purse $100,000 FOR TWO-YEAR-OLD
FILLIES, SIRED BY A STALLION STANDING IN ONTARIO FOR HIS ENTIRE SEASON THE
YEAR OF CONCEPTION AND REGISTERED WITH ONTARIO RACING FOR THAT SEASON. Free
Nomination and an additional $500 when making entry. The purse to be divided: 60% tothe winner, 20%
to second, 10% to third, 5% to fourth, 2% to fifth,1% to sixth,1% to seventh, 1% to eighth. Weight: 122 lbs.
Winners of a Sweepstakes of $55,000 twice, an additional 1 lb.; Non-winners of a Sweepstakes of $55,000
once, allowed 2 lbs.;Of a race other than claiming, allowed 3 lbs.; maidens, allowed 4 lbs. (No Canadian
Bred Allowance.) Final entries to be made through the entry box at the closing time then in effect for
overnight events. Asupplemental nomination may be made no laterthan the time of final entry, by a non-
refundable fee of $1,000, which includes the entry fee. (Closedwith 12 nominations, 1 supplement) *Plusup
to $16,500 Ontario Sired/Ontario Bred Breeder Awards. A portion of this purse has been provided through
theeThoroughbred Improvement Program(TIP). (Rail at 30 feet).

Value of Race: $100,000(US $74,152) Winner $60,000 (US $44,491) ; second $20,000 (US $14,830) ; third $11,000 (US $8,157) ; fourth
$6,000 (US $4,449) ; fifth $3,000 (US $2,225) . Mutuel Pool $144,659.00 Exacta Pool $66,966.00 Superfecta Pool $18,493.00 Trifecta Pool
$34,083.00

Last Raced Horse M/Eqt.A. Wt PP St ² ¶ Str Fin Jockey Odds $1

27Ý23 ¨WO¨ War Painter L 2 118 4 3 5 5 2ô 1¦ Husbands P 5.40
26Ý23 ®WO¦ Olivia Rose L 2 120 1 4 1¦ 1ô 1ô 2ö Kimura K 1.55
20Ý23 «WO¤ Fourfiftyfour L b 2 120 3 2 3ô 3Ç 3Ç 3ô Wilson E 10.15
27Ý23 ¬WO¦ Hurricane Clair L 2 122 5 5 4¨ 4¨ 4Ç 4©õ Civaci S 4.35
20Ý23 «WO¨ Never Silent 2 120 2 1 2¦ô 2§ 5 5 Hernandez R M 1.80

OFF AT5:40 Start Good For All ButHURRICANE CLAIR. Won driving. Course firm.
TIME :23¨, :46©, 1:09¨, 1:21¨ ( :23.70, :46.85, 1:09.65, 1:21.70 )

$2 Mutuel Prices:
5 -WAR PAINTER 12.80 5.40 3.30
1 -OLIVIA ROSE 3.60 2.70
4 -FOURFIFTYFOUR 3.80

$1 EXACTA 5-1 PAID $18.15 20 CENT SUPERFECTA 5-1-4-6
PAID $42.81 20 CENT TRIFECTA 5-1-4 PAID $18.54

B. f, (Apr), by Danish Dy naformer - Morning Tale , by Tale of Ekati . Trainer Attard Kev in. Bred by Charles Fipke (Ont-
C).

WAR PAINTERwas unhurried, trailing downthe backside, couldstill see the field inside onthe turn, found her stride gaining
on rivalswith five sixteenthsfromhome, shifted outside to the four path finding clear room toclose in, ralliedwith horseson each
side andgot upnear thewire for awell timedmeasuredwin. OLIVIA ROSEtook this field downthe backstraight,set the fractions
insiderunning through the turn, was headed outside at the topof the stretch, repelledthe early challenge andgamely fought inside
trying to fend off the closingwinner late. FOURFIFTYFOUR tracked inside down the backstretch through the turn,was under a
drive with five sixteenths to run, made little headway in upper stretch, never gave in down the lane and fought stubbornly to the
finishcapturing third in a gritty performance. HURRICANE CLAIR bore out badly at the start, recovered to track outside down
the backstretch, continued watching the front pair in the second flight outside on the turn, posed a threatwidest inthe five path
turning for home but stalled with a furlong to go for aminorshare. NEVER SILENT was content to sit off the frontrunner just
outside down the backstretch, applied mildpressure outside to the frontrunner through the turn,bid for the lead in the four path
in hand straightening out for the drive, wasset down between horses in upper stretch, could not find more, was repelled by the
leader and stopped at the furlongmarker.

Owners- 1,CanuckRacingClub; 2,GrossbergGabe; 3,MinshallBarbara J; 4,RowbothamDavid CarpenterRodney andBoogmansTony; 5,
Willow Pond Stable

Trainers- 1,AttardKevin; 2, Casse Mark; 3, Minshall BarbaraJ; 4,Drexler Martin; 5,Day-Phillips Catherine
Scratched- Vandoo ( 27Aug23 ¬WO ¨ )

20 CENT Pick Three (3-3-5) Paid $16.07 ; Pick Three Pool $13,045 .
$1Daily Double (3-5) Paid $26.40 ; Daily Double Pool $18,012 .

https://shop.drf.com/all-access-pps?utm_source=drf&utm_medium=printfriendly&utm_campaign=allaccesspps23

